
 

Case # BZA-02-25-00848 

Charleston County BZA Meeting of April 7, 2025 

 
Applicant/Property Owner:    Gary J. and Susan E. Gilberti 
 
Property Location:    1159 River Road – Johns Island  
 
TMS#:       311-00-00-057 
  
Zoning District:    Low Density Residential (R-4) Zoning District 
 

Request:  
Variance request to remove a 46” DBH Grand Live Oak Tree near an existing single-family residence.  
 
Requirement: 

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), Chapter 9 
Development Standards, Article 9.2 Tree Protection and Preservation, Sec. 9.2.5.B. Tree Removal 
states, “Grand Trees and Protected Trees that do not meet the above criteria may be removed only 
where approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals, and shall be replaced according to a schedule 
determined by the Board. The Zoning and Planning Director will make recommendations to the Board 
concerning the number, species, DBH or caliper, and placement of such Trees.”  
 
 
 



Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations (ZLDR) 2

CHAPTER 9 │ DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
 

 

ARTICLE 9.2 TREE PROTECTION AND PRESERVATION
 

Sec. 9.2.5 Tree Removal
 

A. Permits for Tree removal may be approved where one or more of the following conditions are deemed to exist by the 
Zoning and Planning Director:
1. Trees are not required to be retained by the provisions of this Article.
2. Trees are diseased, dead, or dying. Documentation may be submitted by a qualified tree care professional and 

approved by the Zoning and Planning Director;
3. Trees pose an imminent safety hazard to nearby Buildings, pedestrian, or vehicular traffic (as determined by the 

Zoning and Planning Director or a qualified construction professional); or
4. Removal of Required Trees has been approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals.

B. Grand Trees and Protected Trees that do not meet the above criteria may be removed only where approved by the 
Board of Zoning Appeals, and shall be replaced according to a schedule determined by the Board. The Zoning and 
Planning Director will make recommendations to the Board concerning the number, species, DBH or caliper, and 
placement of such Trees.

C. In the event that a Tree poses a serious and imminent threat to public safety due to death, disease, or damage resulting 
from emergencies including, but not limited to, fires, flooding, storms, and natural disasters, the Zoning and Planning 
Director may waive requirements of this Article. Documentation shall later be submitted for review outlining the threat 
to public safety which initiated the removal. Documentation must include any written findings by a qualified 
professional and photographs supporting the Tree Removal emergency. 

D. The Zoning and Planning Director may require replacement of Required Trees that are removed where it is determined 
that death or disease resulted from negligence.

E. Violations and penalties are specified in CHAPTER 11, Violations, Penalties, and Enforcement, of this Ordinance.
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BZA Meeting of April 7, 2025

Subject Property: 1159 River Road  – Johns Island    

Proposal: Variance request to remove a 46” DBH Grand Live Oak Tree near an existing 

single-family residence. 
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Staff Review: 

 

The applicants and property owners, Gary J. and Susan E. Gilberti, are requesting a 

variance to remove a 46” DBH (Diameter Breast Height) Grand Live Oak Tree near an 

existing single-family residence at 1159 River Road (TMS # 311-00-00-057) on Johns Island 

in Charleston County. The subject property and the adjacent properties to the east and 

west are located in the Low Density Residential (R-4) Zoning District. 

 

The 1.70-acre property contains a single-family residence and detached 

garage/Accessory Dwelling Unit that were constructed in 2023 per Charleston County 

records. The property contains a 36” DBH Grand Red Maple Tree and six (6) Grand Live 

Oak Trees in the front yard (28”, 28”, 30”, 33” 38”, and 40”). The rear of the property 

contains three (3) Live Oak Trees (26”, 26”, and 46”) for a total of ten (10) Grand Trees. 

The applicant/property owner plans to preserve all the Grand Trees except for the 46” 

DBH Grand Live Oak Tree that is closest to the existing house. This tree is a Grade C tree.  

 

The applicant’s letter of intent explains, “It is our desire to remove 1 grand Oak that is 

adjacent to our home. The tree was improperly protected while being pruned and while 

the home was built, 2 yrs ago. We just purchased the home in September of 2024. We 

feel that the tree has been stressed and could be a danger to the home. Letter of full 

explanation and pictures are attached.”  

 

“My wife and I purchased the property at 1159 River Rd. on September 6, 2024. Upon 

acquiring the property, we began to have work done in our backyard for the purpose of 

improving the property. Not being prior residents of South Carolina, we were unaware of 

the ordinances surrounding the removal of certain varieties of trees. Our contractor 

informed us that some of the trees in our yard are protected under Article 9.2 of the 

Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance. 

We respect the desire to preserve the natural resources and aesthetic value of these 

trees and have no issue with most of the trees on our property. As you can see on the 

attached "Site Plan", there are roughly 9 Live Oaks of significant size within the boundaries 

of our lot. We intend to preserve and properly maintain the health of all of these trees 

with the exception of one. 

The tree in question is highlighted on the "Site Plan" and described as a 46" Live Oak. It 

sits within 25 feet of our house with a lot of its canopy extending over our roof. We have 

concerns about it as it relates to the safety of our home and overall health of the tree. 

The prior owner and builder of the home did not properly protect the tree while the 

home was being built. An arborist from Charleston Tree Experts looked at the tree and 

stated that the tree was in fact "stressed" from this activity. He instructed us that he could 

not submit for a permit for the tree's removal and that I'd have to contact Charleston 

County. 
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An arborist from Charleston County came out approximately six weeks ago. He 

agreed that the tree was stressed but he could not say that it was to the point that 

he could allow a permit for the tree's removal. He instructed me to present our case 

to the Charleston County Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) to see if a variance could 

be obtained. 

To that end, we are requesting a variance to allow the removal of this tree for the 

following reasons. 

1) The tree has been poorly maintained before and through the process of the 

building of the home. 2 arborists agree that there is some level of stress as a 

result. 

2) In its current state, the tree leaves us uncomfortable that it could fall during a 

storm, causing damage to our home. 

a. The canopy of the tree hangs over the house. 

b. The main trunk of the tree and larger branches lean towards the 

home. 

c. Any branches on the non-house side of the tree have been 

removed, by the previous owner, not allowing any 

counterbalance to the portion leaning towards the house. 

None of this was done by us nor were we afforded the ability to inspect trees as a part of 

the pre­purchase due diligence. We simply would request the ability to remove this one 

tree to allow for peace of mind and the further improvement of the property. 

We intend to plant additional trees on the front half of our property to provide a barrier 

to light and sound from River Rd. We are considering adding Oaks or Crape Myrtles 

along the side of our driveway to mirror those on the opposite side. We hope that this 

could be recognized as a potential offset for the removal of this tree and offer that for 

discussion.” 

 

Applicable ZLDR requirement:  

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 

Chapter 9 Development Standards, Article 9.2 Tree Protection and Preservation, Sec. 

9.2.5.B. Tree Removal states, “Grand Trees and Protected Trees that do not meet the 

above criteria may be removed only where approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals, 

and shall be replaced according to a schedule determined by the Board. The Zoning 

and Planning Director will make recommendations to the Board concerning the number, 

species, DBH or caliper, and placement of such Trees.”  

 

Applicable ZLDR Chapter 12 Definitions, Article 12.1 Terms and Uses Defined: 

 

Arborist, Certified A Person certified by the International Society of Arboriculture.  
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Diameter Breast Height (DBH) The total diameter, in inches, of a Tree trunk or trunks 

measured at a point four and one-half feet above existing Grade (at the base of the 

Tree). In measuring DBH, the circumference of the Tree shall be measured with a standard 

diameter tape, and the circumference shall be divided by 3.14.  

 

Grand Tree Any Tree with a diameter breast height of 24 inches or greater, with the 

exception of Pine Tree and Sweet Gum Tree (Liquidambar styraciflua) species.  

 

Staff conducted a site visit of the subject property on March 14, 2025. Please review the 

attachments for further details regarding this request. 

 

Planning Director Review and Report regarding Approval Criteria of §3.10.6: 

 

§3.10.6(1): There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property; 

Response: There may be extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

1.70-acre subject property. The property contains a 36” DBH Grand Red 

Maple Tree and six (6) Grand Live Oak Trees in the front yard (28”, 28”, 30”, 

33” 38”, and 40”). The rear of the property contains three (3) Live Oak Trees 

(26”, 26”, and 46”) for a total of ten (10) Grand Trees. The applicant/property 

owner plans to preserve all the Grand Trees except for the 46” DBH Grand 

Live Oak Tree that is closest to the existing house. This tree is a Grade C tree. 

Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.   

 

§3.10.6(2): These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; 

Response: These conditions may not generally apply to other properties in the vicinity.  

Therefore, the request may meet this criterion. 

  

§3.10.6(3): Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the 

particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 

restrict the utilization of the property; 

Response: The application of this Ordinance, Chapter 9 Development Standards, 

Article 9.2 Tree Protection and Preservation, Sec. 9.2.5.B. Tree Removal to 

1159 River Road would prohibit the removal of the 46” DBH Grand Live Oak 

Tree that is the nearest Grand Tree from the existing single-family residence. 

Therefore, the request may meet this criterion. 

 

§3.10.6(4): The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to 

adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the zoning 

district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance; 
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Response: Authorization of this variance request may not be of substantial detriment 

to adjacent properties or to the public good. Therefore, the character of the 

Low Density Residential (R-4) Zoning District may not be harmed. The 

applicant/property owner is willing to mitigate the removal of the Grand 

Tree with replacement trees onsite. Therefore, the request may meet this 

criterion. 

 

§3.10.6(5): The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance the effect of which 

would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a 

zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or to 

change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance 

be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance; 

Response: The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in this zoning district, 

nor does it extend physically a nonconforming use of land or change the 

zoning district boundaries. Therefore, the request meets this criterion.   

   

§3.10.6(6): The need for the variance is not the result of the applicant’s own actions; 

Response: The need for the variance may not be the result of the applicant’s own 

actions. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “No. Prior owners of our 

property did not properly care for the tree while the house was being built.” 

Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.   

  

§3.10.6(7): Granting of the variance does not substantially conflict with the 

Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance; 

Response: Granting of the variance may not substantially conflict with the    

Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance if the Board finds that 

the strict application of the provisions of the Ordinance results in an 

unnecessary hardship and the Grand Tree is mitigated. Therefore, the 

request may meet this criterion.    

 

Board of Zoning Appeals’ Action: 

 

According to Article 3.10 Zoning Variances, Section §3.10.6 Approval Criteria of the 

Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 

(adopted July 18, 2006), The Board of Zoning Appeals has the authority to hear and 

decide appeals for a Zoning Variance when strict application of the provisions of this 

Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship (§3.10.6A).  A Zoning Variance may be 

granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning Appeals 

makes and explains in writing their findings (§3.10.6B Approval Criteria). 
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In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 

regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building or structure 

as the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the 

surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare (§3.10.6C). 

 

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions or deny Case # BZA-

02-25-00848 [Variance to remove a 46” DBH Grand Live Oak Tree near an existing single-

family residence at 1159 River Road (TMS # 311-00-00-057) on Johns Island in Charleston 

County] based on the BZA’s “Findings of Fact”, unless additional information is deemed 

necessary to make an informed decision.  In the event the BZA decides to approve the 

application, Staff recommends the following conditions: 

 

1. The applicant shall mitigate the removal of the 46 DBH inches by either (a) 

submitting a mitigation plan for review and approval indicating the installation of 

canopy trees no smaller than two and one-half (2.5) inches in caliper equaling 

inch per inch replacement, (b) by depositing funds into the Charleston County Tree 

Fund as described in Sec. 9.2.6 of the ZLDR, or (c) a combination of both (a) and 

(b). The allotted mitigation shall be in place prior to its removal. 

 

2. Tree barricades constructed of chain link fencing shall be installed around all 

protected trees within 40’ of disturbance prior to any construction, pursuant to Sec. 

9.2.4 of the Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations.  

 

3. The applicant shall retain a Certified Arborist to monitor and treat all Grand Trees 

within 40’ of disturbance through the duration of construction. The applicant shall 

provide a copy of the Tree Preservation Plan to Zoning Staff for review and 

approval prior to Zoning Permit approval for construction.  
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